

County of El Dorado

330 Fair Lane, Building A Placerville, California 530 621-5390 FAX 622-3645 www.edcgov.us/bos/

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 22-1454 **Version**: 1

Type: Agenda Item Status: Approved

File created: 8/4/2022 In control: Board of Supervisors

On agenda: 8/16/2022 **Final action:** 8/16/2022

Title: Human Resources Department, Risk Management Division and Sheriff's Office recommending the

Board of Supervisors:

1) Approve and authorize the Risk Manager to sign a subrogation and release agreement as presented by Ascot Insurance Company as final settlement for the El Dorado County Jet Boat

damage claim; and

2) Approve and authorize the payment of the Jet Boat repair invoice the Sheriff's Office is responsible

to pay in the amount of \$12,113.85

FUNDING: 75% Insurance and 25% Sheriff's Office State Boating Grant.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. A - ASCOT - Settlement Release, 2. B - JBT MARINE Final invoice, 3. C - Counsel Approval

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
8/16/2022	1	Board of Supervisors	Approved	Pass

Human Resources Department, Risk Management Division and Sheriff's Office recommending the Board of Supervisors:

- 1) Approve and authorize the Risk Manager to sign a subrogation and release agreement as presented by Ascot Insurance Company as final settlement for the El Dorado County Jet Boat damage claim; and
- 2) Approve and authorize the payment of the Jet Boat repair invoice the Sheriff's Office is responsible to pay in the amount of \$12,113.85

FUNDING: 75% Insurance and 25% Sheriff's Office State Boating Grant.

DISCUSSION/BACKGROUND

An El Dorado County Rogue Jet Boat operated by the Sheriff's Office was damaged in a storm on Lake Tahoe in September 2021. In November of 2021, the Sheriff's Office, Risk Management, and the County's insurance company, Ascot Insurance Company (Ascot), agreed to an initial estimate of \$37,875.18 for repairs. Because of supply chain delays, repair work was delayed. Once repairs commenced, additional damage was found by the Vendor, JBT Marine. As is customary for these type of boat programs in California, authorization for the additional repairs was requested from the California Division of Boating and Waterways inspector and was subsequently authorized by said inspector. Upon completion of the repairs, in May 2022, El Dorado County was presented with a final invoice of \$48,989.03. Our insurer, Ascot, did not agree with the additional work that was performed, and because it was not pre-authorized by El Dorado County or Ascot, Ascot is only offering the original estimate amount less a deductible of \$1,000 for a total of \$36,875.18 in their subrogation/release agreement. Funding to cover the difference in insurance to final invoice repair

File #: 22-1454, Version: 1

cost of \$12,113.85 is available through the Sheriff's Office State Boating grant for Fiscal Year 2021-22.

Risk Management is requesting the Board authorize the Risk Manager to sign the subrogation and release agreement issued by Ascot.

ALTERNATIVES

No viable alternative recommendations are available.

OTHER DEPARTMENT/AGENCY INVOLVEMENT

Sheriff's Office, County Counsel

CAO RECOMMENDATION

Approve as recommended.

FINANCIAL IMPACT

Funding to cover the difference in insurance to Final Invoice repair cost of \$12,113.85 is available through the Sheriff's Office State Boating grant.

CLERK OF THE BOARD FOLLOW UP ACTIONS

Provide one certified minute order of the agenda item to Michael Andersen/Joseph Carruesco in the Human Resources Department, Risk Management Division; and one certified minute order of the agenda item to the Chief Administrative Office.

STRATEGIC PLAN COMPONENT

Good Governance

CONTACT

Michael Andersen, Risk Manager